

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

05-01-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

CASE NO. 14-AP-2498

Wingra Redi-Mix, Inc. d/b/a Wingra Stone
Company,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Burial Sites Preservation Board,

Respondent-Respondent,

Ho-Chunk Nation,

Other Party-Respondent.

**DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 2013CV1180
THE HONORABLE ELLEN K. BERZ**

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE HO-CHUNK NATION

Rebecca L. Maki-Wallander(WI 107808) Howard M. Shanker (pro hac motion pending)
Ho-Chunk Nation Dep't of Justice Samantha C. Skenandore(WI 1061487)
Post Office Box 667 THE SHANKER LAW FIRM, PLC
Black River Falls, WI 5461-0067 700 E. Baseline Rd., Bldg. B
Tel: (715) 284-3170 Tempe, AZ 85283
Rebecca.Maki-Wallander@ho-chunk.com Tel: (480) 838-9300
Howard@shankerlaw.net
Samantha@shankerlaw.net

Attorneys for Ho-Chunk Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Procedural Status Leading up to Appeal	4
C. Statement of Relevant Facts	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
A. Wingra’s First Three Claims Raise Questions of Fact – This Court Applies the Deferential “Substantial Evidence” Standard to Questions of Fact	7
1. Wingra’s First Claim: Whether or Not the Director Reviewed Wingra’s Documents – is a Question of Fact	7
2. Wingra’s Second and Third Claims: Whether or Not the WMG is a Burial site – are Questions of Fact	7
B. In the Alternative – If Wingra’s First Three Claims Raise Questions of Law (They Do Not) the Director’s Decision Would be Entitled to “Great Weight”	9
C. Wingra’s “Due Process” and “Equal Protection” Claims are Subject to <i>De Novo</i> Consideration and Application of “Rational Basis” Review	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Director Considered Arguments Relating to the Basis for the 1990 Cataloging Decision in Denying Wingra’s Petition for Removal	13
B. The Director’s Decision to Uphold the Cataloging of the WMG Was Not Erroneous	15

C.	The Director’s Conclusion, That Site-Specific Evidence Failed to Establish That the WMG Does Not Contain Human Remains, Was Not an Erroneous Application of the Removal Review Process	16
D.	This Case Presents No Violation of Any of Wingra’s Constitutionally Protected Rights	16
1.	There Has Been No Unconstitutional “Taking” of Wingra’s Rights to Property	17
a.	In the Alternative – Wingra’s “Taking” Claim is Not Properly Before this Court	20
2.	Without an Infringement of Wingra’s Constitutionally Protected Property Interest – Wingra Cannot State a Claim for Substantive and/or Procedural Due Process	20
a.	Even if we Assume, <i>Arguendo</i> , a Violation of a “Protected Interest” Wingra’s Due Process Claims Fail on Their Merits	21
(1)	Procedural Due Process is Satisfied if, as in the Instant Case, Wingra was Provided with Adequate Procedural Protections	21
(2)	Wingra Similarly Asserts No Legitimate Substantive Due Process Claim	23
3.	Wingra Fails to Make a Valid Claim Under the Equal Protection Clause of the State and Federal Constitution(s) ..	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	32
	CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC BRIEF	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. State of Missouri</i> 342 U.S. 421, 343 U.S. 921, 72 S.Ct. 674, 72 S. Ct. 405 (S.Ct. 1952)	1
<i>Eberle v. Dane County Board of Adjustment</i> 227 Wis.2d 609, 595 N.W.2d 730 (1999)	17,19
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, New York</i> 369 U.S. 590, 82 S.Ct. 987 (1962)	17
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> 209 F.3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>In re the Commitment of Laxton</i> 2002 WI 82, 254 Wis.2d 185, 647 N.W.2d 784 (2002)	24
<i>In re the Commitment of Schulpius</i> 2006 WI 1, 287 Wis.2d 44, 707 N.W.2d 495 (Wis. 2006)	24
<i>Jicha v. State Dept. of Industry, Labor and Human Rel.</i> 169 Wis.2d 284, 292-293, 485 N.W.2d 256, 259 (1992)	10
<i>Mazurek v. Miller</i> 100 Wis.2d 426, 303 N.W.2d 122 (1981)	21
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> 92 F.3d 446 (7 th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York, et. al.</i> 438 U.S. 104, 57 L.Ed.2d 631, 439 U.S. 883, 99 S.Ct. 226 (S.Ct. 1978).2,19	2,19
<i>Penterman v. Wisconsin Electric Power Company</i> 211 Wis.2d 458, 565 N.W.2d 521 (Wis. 1997)	20
<i>Plevin v. Department of Transportation</i> 2003 WI App 211, 267 Wis.2d 281, 671 N.W.2d 355, (Wis.App. 2003)..7,8	7,8
<i>Sauk County v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> 165 Wis.2d 406, 413, 477 N.W.2d 267, 270 (1991)	9
<i>Sea View Estates Beach Club, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources</i> 223 Wis.2d 138, 588 N.W.2d 667 (Wis.App. 1998)	6,11
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> 457 F.3d 643 (7 th Cir. 2006)	12,24,25,26
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. The City of Carmel, Indiana</i> 361 F.3d 998 (7 th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>State ex rel. Madison Landfills, Inc. v. Dane County</i> 183 Wis.2d 282, 515 N.W.2d 322 (1994)	19,21
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Voss</i> 34 Wis.2d 501, 149 N.W.2d 595 (1967)	27

<i>State ex rel. Strykowski v. Wilkie</i>	
81 Wis.2d 491, 261 N.W.2d 434 (1978)	21
<i>State ex rel. Saveland Park Holding Corp. v. Wieland</i>	
269 Wis. 262, 69 N.W. 2d 217 (S.Ct. 1955)	1,2,4,19
<i>State v. McGuire</i>	
2010 WI 91, 328 Wis.2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227 (Wis. 2010)	12,24
<i>State v. Smith</i>	
2010 WI 16, 323 Wis.2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90 (S.Ct. 2010)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i>	
520 U.S. 725, 137 L.Ed.2d 980, 117 S.Ct. 1659 (1997)	19
<i>Tannler v. Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services</i>	
211 Wis.2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (Wis. 1997)	10
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i>	
2000 WI 60, 235 Wis.2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59 (Wis. 2000)...12,21,23,25,26	
<i>UFE Incorporated v. Labor and Industry Review Commission</i>	
201 Wis.2d 274, 548 N.W.2d 57 (Wis. 1996)	10
<i>Village of Menomonee Falls v. Michelson</i>	
104 Wis.2d 137, 311 N.W.2d 658 (1981)	27
<i>Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources</i>	
149 Wis.2d 817, 440 N.W.2d 337 (Wis. 1989)	19,21

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 32.10	23
Wis. Stat. § 102.23 (6)	7
Wis. Stat. § 157.061 (4)	29
Wis. Stat. § 157.70	6,29
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (1)(c)	29
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (2)(a)	6,29
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (2)(b)	6,29
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (2r)	18,19
Wis. Stat. § 157.70 (4)(c)3.a	4,22
Wis. Stat. § 157.70(4)(d)	4,22
Wis. Stat. § 227.42	4,22
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	5,23
Wis. Stat. § 809.25(3)	2,30
Wis. Stat. § 902.01	11
Wis. Stat. § 902.03	11

Other Authorities

1985 Wisconsin Act 3165,10,20,26,29
1985 Wisconsin Act 316 § 1.....6,26,29
Wis. Admin. Code HS § 110
Wis. Admin. Code HS § 210
Wis. Admin. Code HS § 2.02 (8)26
Wis. Admin. Code HS § 2.03 (6)(b)14
